to inform you that the Board of Directors at their meeting held today, i.e., on Tuesday, 06th Day of January 
2026 commenced at 04:00 P.M. through Video Conferencing and concluded at 06:30 P.M. inter alia has 
considered and approved the following agenda items:  

1. Issuance of Secured, Rated, Listed, Non-Convertible Debentures for an amount of INR 
25,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) on private placement basis.  

2. Appointment of “Infomerics Valuation and Rating Private Limited” as credit rating agency. 

3. Appointment “Catalyst Trusteeship Limited” as debenture trustee for issuance of Secured, Rated, 
Listed, Non-Convertible Debentures.

[...]

Total number of securities proposed to be 
issued: 2500 Units of Secured, Rated, Listed, Non-Convertible 
Debenture (“NCD”) having face value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees One Lakh Only) 

Total amount for which the securities will be issued: INR 
25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) 

Additional Information in case of issuance of Non‐Convertible Securities 

4 Size of the issue  

INR. 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Crores)  

5 Whether proposed to be listed?  

If yes, name of the stock exchange(s);  

Proposed to be listed: Yes 
Name of Stock Exchange: BSE Limited 

6 Tenure of the Instrument 
Date of allotment and 
Date of maturity 

Tenure: 12 months  

Date of allotment:

[...]

outstanding under the Debentures (including but not limited to 
interest, default interest, remuneration of the Trustee, charges, fees, 
expenses and any other charges due from the Company) (“Security 
Cover Ratio") where at least 1.25 (one decimal point two five) time 
or 125% (one hundred and twenty five percent) of the security 
cover is from principal receivables.  

9 Special right/interest/privileges 
attached to the instrument and 
changes thereof 

None 

10 Delay in payment of interest / 
principal amount for a period of more 
than three months from the due date or